



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ELIZABETH MORRISON, Individually
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Appellant,
Plaintiff-Below,

v.

RAY BERRY, RICHARD A.
ANICETTI, MICHAEL D. CASEY,
JEFFREY NAYLOR, RICHARD NOLL,
BOB SASSER, ROBERT K. SHEARER,
MICHAEL TUCCI, STEVEN TANGER,
JANE THOMPSON and BRETT
BERRY,

Appellees,
Defendants-Below.

PUBLIC VERSION

FILED ON: February 9, 2018

No. 445, 2017

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE,

C.A. No. 12808-VCG

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Jeffrey M. Gorris (Bar No. 5012)
Christopher P. Quinn (Bar No. 5823)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

Counsel for Appellant/Plaintiff-Below

OF COUNSEL:

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

Randall J. Baron

David T. Wissbroecker

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 231-1058

Christopher H. Lyons (Bar No. 5493)

414 Union Street, Suite 900

Nashville, TN 37219

(615) 244-2203

Dated: January 25, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR DISLOYALTY AGAINST RAY BERRY	2
II. BRETT BERRY’S ARGUMENTS FOR DISMISSAL ARE MERITLESS.....	10
III. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM AGAINST THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS FOR BREACH OF THE DUTY OF LOYALTY	14
IV. <i>CORWIN</i> IS INAPPLICABLE.....	20
A. Omissions Respecting Apollo	20
B. Omissions Respecting Threats to Corporate Strategy.....	24
C. Omissions Respecting Financial Disclosures.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE(S)
<i>ACP Master, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3421142 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2017, corrected, Aug. 8, 2017)	7, 25
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005)	4
<i>Casey v. Moffett</i> , C.A. No. 12554-VCL, tr. (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2017)	15
<i>Citron v. Steego Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 04738 (Del. Ch. Sept. 9, 1988).....	2, 3
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	15
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Reinhard</i> , 2007 WL 2780545 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 20, 2007)	3
<i>HMG/Courtland Properties, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 749 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 1999)	4
<i>Hollinger Int’l. Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004)	4
<i>In re Barnes & Noble S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 4813-VCS, tr. (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2010)	15
<i>In re Merge Healthcare Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 395981 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2017).....	22

<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	14
<i>In re Tyson Foods Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	18
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977)	28
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	3
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. InfoGroup, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011, revised Oct. 6, 2011)	15
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	11, 14
<i>Strassburger v. Earley</i> , 752 A.2d 557 (Del. Ch. 2000)	15
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	23, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Guhan Subramanian, <i>Deal Process Design in Management Buyouts</i> , 130 HARV. L. REV. 591 (2016)	8
